

SC No. 191/2025
FIR No. 158/2025
PS Nihal Vihar
State Vs. Aman @ Devender
CNR No. DLWT01-00

18.10.2025

Present: Sh. Atul K. Shrivastava, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both the accused persons produced from JC.
Sh. Ankit Kumar Sharma, Ld. counsel for the accused Aman @ Devender.
Sh. Mohd. Iliyas, Ld. counsel for the accused Charanjeet Singh @ Kake.

PWs Aman Barar and Sunil Chhabra are present.

Ld. counsels for the accused persons submit that the accused persons and the complainant have compromised the matter and they will move the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi for quashing of the present FIR.

At request, put up for further proceedings on **02.12.2025**.

(Dr. Aditi Choudhary)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)
Delhi/18.10.2025