

**SC No. 191/2025**  
**State v. Aman @ Devender**  
**FIR No. 158/2025**  
**PS Nihal Vihar**  
**CNR No. DLWT01-004160-2025**

**02.12.2025**

Present: Sh. Balbir Singh, Ld. Subst. Addl. PP for the State  
Both accused persons produced from JC.  
Mohd. Iliyas, Ld. Counsel for the accused Charanjit.  
Sh. Ankit Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Aman @  
Devender through VC.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsels for the accused persons that the petition for quashing of the present FIR shall be filed before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi today.

Put up for further proceedings/PE on **24.12.2025**.

**(Dr. Aditi Choudhary)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)**  
**Delhi/02.12.2025**