

SC No. 191/2025
State v. Aman Alias Devender
FIR No. 158/2025
PS Nihal Vihar
CNR No. DLWT01-004160-2025

24.12.2025

Present: Sh. Vikram Dubey, Ld. Subst. Addl. PP for the State
Sh. Ankit Kumar Sharma and Sh. Love Dixit, Ld. Counsel
for accused Aman alias Devender through VC.
Both accused person produced from JC.

It is submitted by both accused that they shall not be filing
the petition for quashing of the FIR before the Hon'ble High Court of
Delhi.

Let summons be issued to complainant Aman Brar, Sunil
Chhabra and MHC(M) with case property for the NDOH.

Put up for PE on **13.01.2026**.

(Dr. Aditi Choudhary)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)
Delhi/24.12.2025